

No. 24-142

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_  
BRIAN BENJAMIN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* DUE PROCESS  
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

ANNA M. SKOTKO  
*Counsel of Record*  
SKOTKO LAW PLLC  
*29 Broadway, Floor 31*  
*New York, NY 10006*  
*(646) 396-5251*  
*anna@skotkolaw.com*

DANIEL S. NOBLE  
VLAD SHAFRAN  
KRIEGER LEWIN LLP  
*350 5th Ave, 77th Floor*  
*New York, NY 10118*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I.    FAIR NOTICE REQUIRES STRICT APPLICATION OF <i>MCCORMICK'S</i> “EXPLICIT” QUID PRO QUO REQUIRE- MENT IN CASES OF ALLEGED BRIBERY BASED ON CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTIONS .....	4
A.    Due Process Compels Strict Construc- tion of Criminal Laws, Particularly Those Implicating First Amendment Rights .....	4
B.    The Current State of the Law Fails to Provide Fair Notice in Bribery Cases Based on Campaign Contributions, a Core First Amendment Right.....	6

II.	THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S VAGUE AND EXPANSIVE INTERPRETATION CRIMINALIZES COMMON POLITICAL CONDUCT, DETERS PARTICIPATION IN OUR DEMOCRACY, AND THREATENS FEDERALISM.....	13
A.	The Second Circuit's Interpretation Will Inconsistently and Inequitably Inhibit Participation in Our Democ- racy .....	13
B.	The Second Circuit's Expansive Interpretation Invites Prosecutorial Overreach and Endangers Federalism .....	17
	CONCLUSION .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964).....	10
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	18
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	14
<i>Ciminelli v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 306 (2023).....	19
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	6
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000).....	19
<i>Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....	4
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992).....	2, 3, 8, 9, 10, 12
<i>FEC v. Cruz</i> , 596 U.S. 289 (2022).....	6, 14

<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	17
<i>Hoffman Ests. v. Flipside, Hoffman Ests., Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 9 (1982) .....	5
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 590 U.S. 391 (2020) .....	19
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983) .....	4
<i>Marinello v. United States</i> , 584 U.S. 1 (2018) .....	19, 20
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977) .....	5
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931) .....	4
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003) .....	14
<i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 257 (1991) ... 1, 3, 6, 7, 8, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17	
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014) .....	6, 14
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016) .....	15, 17, 19, 21

<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987) .....	18
<i>Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy</i> , 401 U.S. 265 (1971) .....	6
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990) .....	13
<i>Rewis v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 808 (1971) .....	5
<i>Rogers v. Tennessee</i> , 532 U.S. 451 (2001) .....	10
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945) .....	11
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010) .....	19
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974) .....	5
<i>Snyder v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1947 (2024) .....	1, 15, 17, 19, 20, 21
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990) .....	12
<i>United States v. Abbey</i> , 560 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	9

<i>United States v. Allinson</i> , 27 F.4th 913 (3d Cir. 2022).....	9
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	5
<i>United States v. Benjamin</i> , No. 21 Cr. 706 (JPO), 2022 WL 17417038 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 5, 2022).....	14
<i>United States v. Benjamin</i> , 95 F.4th 60 (2d Cir. 2024) .....	7, 9, 10, 12, 20
<i>United States v. Blandford</i> , 33 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 1994).....	9, 12
<i>United States v. Chastain</i> , 979 F.3d 586 (8th Cir. 2020).....	9
<i>United States v. Ganim</i> , 510 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	10, 12
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 992 F.2d 409 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	10
<i>United States v. Giles</i> , 246 F.3d 966 (7th Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>United States v. Kincaid-Chauncey</i> , 556 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	4, 5, 11

<i>United States v. McDonough</i> , 727 F.3d 143 (1st Cir. 2013) .....	9
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 92 U.S. 214 (1875) .....	4
<i>United States v. Siegelman</i> , 640 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2011).....	9, 12
<i>United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers of Cal.</i> , 526 U.S. 398 (1999).....	19, 21
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 993 F.2d 382 (4th Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>United States v. Whitfield</i> , 590 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 595 U.S. 360 (2022) .....	5

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 666 .....	7
18 U.S.C. § 1343 .....	7
18 U.S.C. § 1346 .....	7
18 U.S.C. § 1951 .....	7



**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Abhay P. Aneja, Jacob M. Grumbach, *Financial Inclusion in Politics*, 97 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 566 (2022) ..... 17

Black’s Law Dictionary (12th ed. 2024)..... 12

*Campaign Finance Regulation: State Comparisons*, National Conference of State Legislatures ..... 20

Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary (2024) ..... 12
